Intermediate gear train shall not come into contact with water and shall 

operate in suitable lubricant.
F. Registers:  

1. Lens:  impact resistant.
2. Register box:  tamper resistant by means of tamper screw or 

plug.
3. Register capacity of meters:

a. One inch (1 In) meters:  nine million nine hundred ninety-
nine thousand nine hundred and ninety gallons 
(9999990 Gal).  There shall be six (6) mobile and one 
(1) stationary digits. The last digit shall be stationary, 
white on black background.  The tens and hundreds 
digits shall be mobile and white on a black background.  
The first four digits (millions to thousands) shall be black 
on a white background.

b. Two inch (2 In) meters and larger:  ninety-nine million 
nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred gallons 
(99999900 Gal).  There shall be six (6) mobile and two 
(2) stationary digits. The last two digits shall be 
stationary, white on black background.  The hundreds 
digit shall be mobile and white on a black background.  
The first four digits (tens of millions to thousands) shall

[...]

2. Accuracy of displacement meters during guarantee period shall 
be as follows:

a. Initial period:  Eighteen months (18 Mos) from date of 
shipment or twelve months (12 Mos) from date of 
installation:  ninety-eight and one-half percent (98.5%) 
to one hundred one and one-half percent (101.5%) at 
standard and minimum flow rates; ninety-eight percent 
(98%) to one hundred and one percent (101%) at low 
flow rates.

b. Second period:  AWWA new meter accuracy tested as 
specified in TABLE 4.2 – METER TEST FLOW RATE – 
2ND PERIOD in this Section.

c. Third period:  AWWA new meter accuracy for standard 
flow rates and AWWA repair meter accuracy for